NHS Wrightington, Wigan and Leigh Teaching Hospitals

NHS Foundation Trust

Information Governance Department

Suite 9 Buckingham Row Brick Kiln Lane Wigan WN1 1XX

Email: foi@wwl.nhs.uk Web: www.wwl.nhs.uk

Ref: FOI/2023/8627

Date Received: 20th January 2023

Response Due: 17th February 2023

Date: 17th February 2023

Dear Sir/Madam

You asked:

Between the years:

2017-2018 / 2018 - 2019 / 2019 - 2020 / 2020 - 2021 / 2022 - Present

The readmission does not have to relate to the surgery, and I am looking at a timeframe within 28 days.

1. What is the average length of time between hospital discharge & re-admission for patients that have had surgery?

Year	Average Days for those Under 28 Days
2017/18	10.00
2018/19	10.01
2019/20	9.7
2020/21	9.4
2021/22	9.7
2022/23 (YTD)	9.5

2. What is the number of patients who were re-admitted to the hospital on an emergency basis after being discharged after surgery?

Year	Number of Patients
2017/18	477
2018/19	469
2019/20	433
2020/21	179
2021/22	389
2022/23 (YTD)	332

3. For Vascular patients only – what is the average length of time between hospital discharge and re-admission for patients after having surgery?

Year	Average Days for those Under 28 Days
2017/18	7.6
2018/19	15.9
2019/20	15.7
2020/21	13.5
2021/22	11.7
2022/23 (YTD)	17.7

If you are not entirely satisfied with this response, please do not hesitate to contact the Information Governance Department via the email address provided. If we do not hear from you within 28 days, we will assume that we have been able to accommodate your request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

Yours sincerely,

E Wand

Claire Wannell Director of Operations & Performance – Surgery Division

PLEASE NOTE:

If you are unhappy with the service you have received in relation to your request and wish to make a complaint or request a review of our decision, you should write to: Information Governance Department, Wrightington, Wigan and Leigh NHS Foundation Trust, Suite 9, Buckingham Row, Brick Kiln Lane, Wigan, WN1 1XX.

If you are not content with the outcome of your complaint, you may apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision at:

The Information Commissioner's Office Wycliffe House Water Lane Wilmslow Cheshire, SK9 5AF

Helpline number: 0303 123 111